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MONTGOMERY COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION 

MCPB 
Item No.       
Date: 12/19/13 

Consent Item 
Layhill Overlook/Vedanta Center, Site Plan Amendment No. 82008016C 

Andrea Gilles, Senior Planner, Area 2 Division, Andrea.Gilles@montgomeryplanning.org, 301.495.4541 

Khalid Afzal, Planner Supervisor, Regulatory Team, Area 2 Division, Khalid.Afzal@montgomeryplanning.org, 
301.495.4650 
 

Glenn Kreger, Chief, Area 2 Division, Glenn.Kreger@montgomeryplanning.org, 301.495.4653 

 

 Staff recommends approval with conditions. 

Description 

Completed: 12/6/13 

 

 

 

 Request to modify Condition of Approval 
#3(a), which currently requires all on-site 
fencing be wooden split-rail; modify the 
landscape plan to match the approved 
Forest Conservation Plan; and add a 
monument sign; 

 3001 Bel Pre Road, Silver Spring; 
 PD-2 Zone, 16.02-acres, 1994 Aspen Hill 

Master Plan; 
 Applicant: Pennoni Associates/Vedanta 

Center of Greater Washington DC Inc.; 
 Filing Date:  November 1, 2013. 
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RECOMMENDATION AND CONDITIONS 

 

Staff recommends approval of Site Plan No. 82008016C, Layhill Overlook/Vedanta Center.  All 
site development elements shown on the site stamped “Received” by the M-NCPPC on 
November 1, 2013, are required except as modified by the following conditions.1   
 

1. Site Plan Conformance 
 The development must comply with the conditions of approval for Site Plan No. 
820080160 as listed in the MCPB Resolution No. 08-103, and Site Plan Amendment No. 
82008016A and 82008016B, except as amended by this Application. 

  
2. Modification of Site Plan Condition 3a 
 This Amendment modifies Condition of Approval #3a Site Plan No. 820080160 to “All 

on-site fencing must be wooden split-rail except for a board-on-board white vinyl fence 
located across from Lots 25 and 26 on Big Bear Terrace.” 
 

 
2.3. Certified Site Plan 

Prior to approval of the Certified Site Plan the following revisions must be made and/or 
information provided subject to Staff review and approval: 

a) modify Condition of Approval #3(a) of MCPB Resolution No. 08-103 from “All on-
site fencing must be wooden split-rail” to “All on-site fencing must be wooden 
split-rail except for a board-on-board white vinyl fence located across from Lots 
25 and 26 on Big Bear Terrace.”2 

a) modify notes under Section 59-F-3.2, Supports, on the Monument Sign Details 
sheet per staff’s comments uploaded to ePlans on November 19, 2013 about 
measuring the sign area, and add language to the Monument Sign Details plan 
sheet to demonstrate that the sign meets the height controls of the Zone.  

b)  
c)b) relocate the fence currently shown on the Landscape Plans sheets 10 and 

10A from within the Reforestation Area B easement, to be outside the easement 
area, on the Landscape Plan sheets 10 and 10A per sStaff’s comments uploaded 
to ePlans on November 19, 2013. 

 
 

                                                             
1
 The updates made to the Conditions of Approval are minor in scope and do not substantially affect the project’s 

purpose. 

2 This condition has been moved to Condition of Approval 2 above. 
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SITE DESCRIPTION 
 

Vicinity 
The Subject Property, located at 3001 Bel Pre Road, approximately 350 feet east of the 
intersection with Homecrest Road, is zoned PD-2, and is within the Aspen Hill Master Plan area. 
The Property is surrounded by the Aspen Hill Club to the north; a mix of RE-2 TDR zoned single-
family homes and the R-200 zoned Layhill Center assisted living facility to the west; RE-2 and R-
150 zoned uses to the south across Bel Pre Road; and the RE-2 zoned Loyal Order of Moose 
Lodge to the east. 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Vicinity Map 
 

SSIITTEE  



4 

 

Site Analysis 
The Subject Property includes a mix of one-family detached houses, townhouses, and duplex 
residential development for a total of 39 residential units, the Vedanta Worship Center, and on-
site recreational and open-space amenities.  The Vedanta Center and much of the housing have 
been constructed, but some of the houses and site amenities are under or pending 
construction.  The property is located in the Northwest Branch Watershed, and includes a 
stream and stream valley buffer in the northern and eastern portions of the Subject Property 
along with multiple forest conservation areas. 
 

 
Aerial Photo 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Aspen Hill Club 

Argyle 
Country Club 

Moose 
Lodge 

SITE 
Layhill Center 
Assisted Living 

Wheaton Seventh Day 
Adventist Church 

Bel Pre Rd 
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
 

Previous Approvals 
Development Plan 
On November 27, 2006, the County Council approved Zoning Application No. G-836 for the 
reclassification of the Subject Property from the RE-2 Zone to the PD-2 Zone, with binding 
elements, for the 16.02-acre property. 
 
Preliminary Plan 
On June 28, 2007, the Planning Board approved, with conditions, Preliminary Plan No. 
120070490 (MCPB Resolution No. 07-150) to create 38 lots for the Subject Property.   
 
On July 17, 2008, The Planning Board approved, with conditions, Preliminary Plan Amendment 
No. 12007049A (MCPB Resolution No. 08-89) to reconfigure proposed internal streets, relocate 
a proposed open space parcel, and add one additional lot for a one-family detached residence. 
 
Site Plan 
On July 17, 2008, the Planning Board approved, with conditions, Site Plan No. 820080160 
(MCPB Resolution No. 08-103) for 39 dwelling units, including 6 MPDUs, and a 10,800-square 
foot worship center on the Subject Property (see Attachment A). 
 
On September 22, 2010, the Montgomery County Planning Director administratively approved 
Site Plan Amendment No. 82008016A to reduce the size of the Vedanta Worship Center; 
modify the parking lot configuration to consolidate stormwater management and bio-retention 
areas; modify the internal driveway, sidewalk, and bike rack locations at the Vedanta Center; 
and make minor changes to landscaping, grading, utilities and stormwater management (see 
Attachment B).   
 
On September 14, 2012, the Montgomery County Department of Permitting Services (DPS) 
issued a Notice of Non-Compliance (NONC) for the following items in need of adjustment:  
Worship Center parking lot design; on-site parking lot lighting plan; and a board-on-board fence 
across from single-family lots 25 and 26.  On July 11, 2013, the Montgomery County Planning 
Director administratively approved Site Plan Amendment No. 82008016B to address the DPS 
NONC violations, except the board-on-board fence, which was to be included with this 
subsequent amendment (see Attachment C). 
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Proposal 
This Application is, primarily in response to a Montgomery County Department of Permitting 
Services (DPS) enforcement action for non-compliance with the Condition of Approval that all 
on-site fencing be wooden split-rail.  A DPS inspector found that an 8-foot, white vinyl fence 
had been installed at the northeastern edge of the property, across from residential lots 25 and 
26 on Big Bear Terrace (see Exhibits A and B below).  The applicant is requesting permission to 
maintain the solid vinyl fence as built to screen the mechanical equipment at the adjacent 
Aspen Hill Club from future owners of the residential lots 25 and 26 (see Attachment E).  The 
Applicant also seeks to add a monument sign to the Subject Property near the entrance to the 
site off of Bel Pre Road (see Exhibit C on the next page and Attachment F), and make minor 
revisions to the landscape plans to mirror the approved Forest Conservation Plan. 

Exhibit A:  Location of 8-foot solid vinyl fence 
 

 
Exhibit B:  Photograph of existing fence 
 

Lots 
25 & 26 

Location of 8’ 
vinyl fence 
(see photo 

below) 
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Exhibit C:  Monument Sign Location 
 

 
 
ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS 
 
Master Plan 

The proposed amendment continues to maintain conformance with the 1994 Aspen Hill Master 
Plan’s vision and recommendations as described in the original Site Plan 820080160 staff 
report. 
 
Transportation and Circulation 

The proposed amendment does not affect vehicular or pedestrian traffic in or around the site. 
 
Environment 

The proposed amendment maintains compliance with Chapter 22A regarding forest 
conservation, and Chapter 19 regarding water resource protection of the Montgomery County 
Code. 
 



8 

 

Development Standards 

The proposed amendment for the inclusion of a new monument sign meets the development 
standards for signs pursuant to section 59-F of the Zoning Code.   
 

Development Standard Requirement Proposed 

Sign Area The area of the sign must not 
exceed 40 square feet 

Up to 40 square feet 

Setbacks The sign must be set back at 
least 5 feet from the property 
line 

18-foot setback from the 
property line 

Height The sign must not exceed 26 
feet in height 

Up to 6 feet 

 
Binding Elements  

The proposed amendment maintains conformance with the binding elements shown on the 
Certified Development Plan G-836. 
 

 
COMMUNITY OUTREACH 
 

The Applicant has met all proper signage, noticing, and submission meeting requirements.  Staff 
has not received correspondence on this matter. 
 

 
CONCLUSION 
 

The proposed modifications to the Site Plan condition of approval do not alter the overall 
design of the development in relation to the original approvals, and the project remains 
compatible with existing and proposed development adjacent to the site.  The proposed 
modifications do not impact the compatibility or the efficiency, adequacy, and safety of the site 
with respect to structures and uses, vehicular and pedestrian circulation, open space, 
landscaping, or lighting.  With the proposed amendments, the Subject Property remains in 
conformance with environmental regulations, the development standards of the zone, and the 
original Planning Board findings of approval. All previous approvals remain in full force and 
effect, as modified by this Amendment. 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
A. Prior MCPB Resolution No. 08-103 
B. Administrative Site Plan Amendment No. 82008016A memo dated September 22, 2010 
C. Administrative Site Plan Amendment No. 82008016B memo dated July 11, 2013 
D. Notice of Non-Compliance from DPS dated September 14, 2013 
E. Proposed Site Plan Amendment No. 82008016C, Sheet 7 of 17 
F. Proposed Monument Sign Details, Sheet 8A of 17 



ATTACHMENT A





















• MONTGOMERY COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT
THE j\L\RYL-\ND-0L\ TION.-\L C-\PIT-\L P.-\RK ,-\ND PL -\NNING COMlvfISSION

Memorandum

TO:

VIA:

FROM:

RE:

DATE:

Rollin Stanley, Planning Director

Rose Krasnow, Chief rj.)7L­
Robert Kronenberg, Supervisor ~.
Development Review Division

Elza Hisel-McCoy, Assoc. AlA, LEED-AP 0-­
Planner Coordinator
Development Review Division

Layhill Overlook
SITE PLAN #82008016A

September 22, 2010

Pursuant to Montgomery County Code Division 59-D-3.7 (Minor Amendments), the Planning
Director may approve in writing certain applications for an amendment to the Certified Site Plan.

Administrative or "Director Level" Amendments are modifications to the approved Certified Site

Plan that are considered minor in nature and do not alter the intent and objectives ofthe plan.

A Pre-Application meeting with the community/public/parties of record is not required. A Pre­

Submittal meeting with the DRD Intake Section is also not required; however, submittal of the

application to DRD is applicable. Administrative Amendments must satisfy the noticing and

posting requirements as identified in Sections 4.C and 4.D (a) (ii) of the Development Manual
and require approval of the Planning Director.

On August 11, 2010, Aspen Hill Estates, LLC, ("Applicant") filed a site plan amendment

application designated Site Plan No. 82008016A ("Amendment") for approval ofthe following
modifications:

1. reduce the size of the Vedanta Center expansion from 6,500 sf. to 5,000 sf.;
2. modify parking lot configuration at the Vedanta Center to consolidate stormwater

management and bio-retention area;

3. redistribute parking spaces for the Vedanta Center within the approved maximum
number;

4. modify the internal private driveway, sidewalk, and bike rack locations at the Vedanta
Center; and

5. minor changes to landscaping, grading, utilities, and stormwater management.

ATTACHMENT B



A notice regarding the subject site plan amendment was sent to all parties of record by the

Applicant on August 13,2010. The notice gave the interested parties 15 days to review and

comment on the contents of the amended site plan. Staff received inquiries from the parties of

record, but no opposition to the proposal.

The proposed amendment is consistent with the provisions of Section 59-D-2.6 of the

Montgomery County Zoning Ordinance for Minor Plan Amendments. The amendment does not

alter the intent, objectives, or requirements expressed or imposed by the Planning Board for the

originally approved site plan.

This Amendment shall remain valid as provided in Montgomery County Code § 59-0-3.8. The

Applicant ~s.responsible for submitting a certified site plan after approval by the Director for the
specific modifications.

ACCEPTED & APPROVED BY:

~

Date Approved
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